

In The
Appellate Court of Maryland

No. 1291
September Term, 2022
MDEC No. CSA-REG-1291-2022

YOUNG LEE, AS VICTIM'S REPRESENTATIVE,
Appellant,
v.
STATE OF MARYLAND,
Appellee.

*Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
in Case No. 199103042 (Hon. Melissa Phinn, Judge)*

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

DAVID W. SANFORD
C.P.F. No. 9706250405
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLC
1350 Avenue of the Americas, 31st Floor
New York, NY 10019
(646) 402-5656
dsanford@sanfordheisler.com

STEVEN J. KELLY
C.P.F. No. 0312160392
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLC
111 South Calvert Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 834-7420
skelly@sanfordheisler.com

ARI B. RUBIN
C.P.F. No. 2012180050
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLC
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 499-5200
arubin@sanfordheisler.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
An Improper Clandestine Proceeding	1
A Vacatur “Hearing” Without Evidence and Without Proper Notice.....	1
A Two-Page Summary-Order Vacating a Murder Conviction Without Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law	2
This Matter Is Not Moot and This Court Should Grant Relief	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Circuit Court and State’s Attorney Violated Mr. Lee’s Rights as Victim’s Representative and Skirted the Public’s Right of Open Access to Court Proceedings.....	4
A. The Circuit Court Violated the Strong First Amendment and Maryland Law Presumption of Open Courts	4
B. In Sweeping Aside the Circuit Court’s Victims’ Rights Abuses, Mr. Syed Misrepresents the Facts and Hides the Secretive, Predetermined Nature of the Court’s Ruling.....	6
II. Entry of <i>Noelle Prosequi</i> Does Not Moot the Appeal Because the Court May Remand the Matter for a Legally Compliant Vacatur Hearing, Rendering the <i>Noelle Pros</i> Void.....	10
III. The Proper Remedy for the Violations in this Case Requires Appointing an Adverse Party to Ensure a Legally Compliant Vacatur Proceeding	13
A. The Court Should Appoint Mr. Lee as a Limited- Purpose Party-in-Interest or Allow Him to Intervene in the Trial Court.....	13
B. This Court May Appoint a Friend of the Court	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Antoine v. State</i> , 245 Md. App. 521 (2020).....	4, 10, 11, 13
<i>Balt. Sun Co. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 359 Md. 653 (2000)	5, 15
<i>Bhagwat v. State</i> , 338 Md. 263 (1995)	15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	16
<i>Bond v. Slavin</i> , 157 Md. App. 340 (2004).....	15
<i>Buzbee v. J. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 297 Md. 68 (1983)	5
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	16
<i>Cnty. Corp. v. Semmes</i> , 169 Md. 501 (1936)	16
<i>Cottman v. State</i> , 395 Md. 729 (2006)	12
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	16
<i>F.L. v. Ct. of Appeals</i> , 2022 UT 32 (Aug. 3, 2022).....	14
<i>Fox v. Wills</i> , 390 Md. 620 (2006)	16
<i>Globe Newspaper v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	5
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. v. Birdsong</i> , 69 Md. App. 615 (1987).....	15
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 246 Md. App. 561 (2020).....	9

<i>Lamb v. Kontgias</i> , 169 Md. App. 466 (2006).....	15
<i>Patuxent Publ’g Corp. v. State</i> , 48 Md. App. 689 (1981).....	5
<i>Press Enter. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5
<i>State v. Cottman Transmission Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 Md. App. 647 (1988).....	5
<i>State v. Grafton</i> , 255 Md. App. 128 (2022).....	7
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 456 Md. 551 (2017)	11, 12
<i>State v. Syed</i> , 463 Md. 60 (2019)	7
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 465 Md. 288 (2019)	12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	16
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 290 Md. 76 (1981)	11
<i>Watters v. State</i> , 328 Md. 38 (1992)	5
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43	8
Katherine Shaw, <i>Friends of the Court: Evaluating the Supreme Court’s Amicus Invitations</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 1533 (2016).....	16
Maryland Constitution Article 40.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 5-201.....	15
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-106.....	15
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-301.1(a)(1)(i).....	7

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-301.1(b).....	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-301.1(d).....	13, 15
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-301.1(d)(1)	8
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-301.1(e)	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-301.1(f).....	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-301.1(g).....	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-102.....	14
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-102(a)	6, 13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-103.....	4, 13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-103(b)	13, 14
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-103(e)(2).....	10, 14
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-103(e)(3).....	10
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-104(f)(1)	8
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-403.....	8
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-403(a)	8, 15
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-403(b)	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-403(f).....	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-505.....	15
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-830.....	16
Md. Decl. of Rts. Art. 47(a).....	14
Md. Rule 2-214(c)	14
Md. Rule 4-331(c)	3
Md. Rule 4-333.....	8
Md. Rule 4-333(d)(7)	6
Md. Rule 4-333(h)(3)	6
Md. Rule 4-345.....	15
Quattrone Center, <i>Report of the Baltimore Event Review Team on State of Maryland v. Malcolm J. Bryant</i> (Nov. 2018)	7
